
0

0

lg#mt ar1f 1;1.q
- Office of the Commissioner

#Ra sfgel, srft rzra I cit I c;_ 6lF~'ffi I 1;1.q
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
sf]a€t saa,wtti,rrarar$,garra-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail: commrappl1-cexamd@nic.in
Website: www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:-20230664SWOOOOOOF200
(t) ~~I File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2632/2022-APPEAL j jjf;)1-5~
ft smr?grit# faria]

AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-042/2023-24;('©") Order-In-Appeal No. and
Date dated 31.05.2023

(Tf)
qRaa 7Ta/ aft afergrpar, rg (er#ta )
Passed By Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

('cf) ~~~1z.=rtcfi"!
02.06.2023Date of issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 104/AC/ DEM/MEH/ST/Shree Maruti/2021-22,
(&) dated 31.03.2022/ 01.04.2022 passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex.,

Division - Mehsana, Commissionerate - Gandhinagar
M/s Virambhai Vejabhai Kuchhadia,

6l9l 0 cfid f cfi"T rfl1T afr< 'CfdT / [Proprietor: - Shree Maruti Courier Service],

(a Name and Address of the PresentAddress:- M/s Rajal Enterprise,
19, The Grand Monarch,

Appellant Prahaladnagar Road, Anandnagar,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat- 380007.

cITT{ faz ft-s?gr a sriagr sgra mar ? it az gr s?r a frznfrf #fa Gt,T!l{ :rm:
qr sf@alt #tft srrar gtru 3lfclcr,=r ye@ammar? tarfhstr h fa«a gr rawer
%
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as the
one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way.

'+ITTcf~ cfiT~!ffUT 3lfclcr,=r :-
Revision application to Government of India:

( 1) arr sgra gr«a cf@ef7r, 1994 Rt err sraRt aagdiha?qt err
Rt 3q-arr # qr qvpm h iasfagterwr searflPaa, #raaT,f iar14, ult
fem, tfr #ifs, fartr sa, iamt,& f@cf: 110001 RtRtst arfeg:­

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid: -

(cfi"J !fft~#~~~if~~ ~1f.-lcfi1< ffl if fcl;-m- sort zr 3l m#la i zr
aftorr ka gos1rtsa ggf, za fat ssrtr at suera?as Raft
mtrzn farosrrzta Rt#fara1tr s&@tt

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit .from a factory to a
· ,arehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of

cessing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.
"'



..z-

(a) srzahag[ft ug rqt t fffaastr Trrh faffr sq#s green ma?a
r 3area grabRahnRtraharzfft Tgqr5frifaffaa 2

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India.

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

(r) sifhrs«qraa Rt s«qrgm ? {rahRu ststfezrRt +&?st tr smkr st
~ mu i:i;cr f.:r.qi:r ~ ttct I fclcfi ~, 3fCITT1 ~ IDU 1TI"Rd lqrrarfa zf@Ra ( 2)
1998 rr 109 arr fzn fag ·gzt

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such . order is
passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the
Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) hr 3«qr«a geer (srt) fa4rat, 2001 h fr 9 a sia«fa faff?e#icnr <g-8
cD" "5f@"4T it, hfa sn?grh #fr starhf fcRtc!1 "fl" c\t.=r mt ah Rapa-st±gr i:i;cr 3fCrn1 31R!?T# m­
t5failk arrfasea farstr alfeql shrr atar mrgr gffh iafa aT 35-z#
fqefRa Rst aha haheret-6 ran #Rt >ITTf 'm w,TT~I

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the
order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies
each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head ofAccount.

d

0

(3) Rfasa char ehrzr s@i ira v#res?tzar uaka ghat srt 200/- frgar
fr snu stgt i E-1 £l .Zcfi½~~"fl"~W err 1000/-# tfi"m~#~I

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.ZOO/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than
Rupees One Lac.

fr gra,Rt 5«qraa gt«avi earasRa mntf@aw# #fa 3fCrn1:­
Appea1 to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) arr aqlaa gr sf@fr, 1944 RtT 35-ft/35- h sifa:­
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to:-

(2) Gaffe qRa aarggar eh sr«rat rsf, zfr h+fr grn, arr
-3,91~.-f ~ i:i;cr fie! 1as4la +ntrf@law (fez) Rter 2fr f7fat, z7alara znct l=!Nr,
agntf sa,sra, f@1+1, &I47ararz-380004I

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad: 380004. In case
of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6· of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied

· which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and
ere amount of duty./ penalty /demand/ refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac

0



0

0

and above 50 Lac respectively in the formof crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a
branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) fl zr?gra&pr s?git mn tar.ztar ? at r@an itagr a fuRt m nrar
signft star reg sr azr a gt gr sf fa far rdt afaa h ftu zrnfeenfa
aft«q zarrf@law #t ua sfla ah€trarc#t vn sea fastar?t

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I.O. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) .-I.H4 tr gr«ca arf@2fr 1970 rt titf@ea Rt gRt -1 a sia«fa f.tmfta- fcl;Q:~ '3w
smear nr qr?gr zrenR@fa [fa 1f?eat a 3gr k p@) Rt um Raus 6.50 #r 91T

·1qrrn fenargtrafer
One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, an.ct the order of the adjournment

authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.5O paise as prescribed under scheduled-I item of the
court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

csJ ~ 3TR:~ 1TT1im cITT" f.-143101 aat fit Rt al sf ~1ffrf ta.ffa fa sar 2 Rt
~Wcfi,~ -3 ,9 I cF! Wcfi ~ fl cJ I cp,( 6141 J1 -4~(cp I -4 ffafe) flt, 19 82 if~i,
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) ftrr gran, e#tr s«area gnq aara z4Ra +nf@awr (fez) @ah #fazfR
tr cpcf01.Fl-li·II (Demand) u is (Penalty) 91T 10%f starmarRaf ht zraif#, sf@ma
q nm 10 4ts squat (section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of
the Finance Act, 1994)

htr car grasit ct 1a eh siasfa, gf@agt macer cfiT i:rm (Duty Demanded) I

(1) m- (Section) 11D t~ f.tmfta-ufu;
(2) Rzr+aha#fee Rtfr;
(3) hr4ehfeefat#fr 6hag?uf?

zg sat'fa f«' agegsrt garz arfh' arfeaa fu ga grar
fastar?t

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-deposit
amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a mandatory
condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act,
1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) <r st?gr ah 7Ra a4la7@lair h arr szf green &var genr awe fa cJ I Rea zt at ii fa¢
mTg gen#10% ratr zit szt ?aa ave fa(R@a gt aa awe#10% iratr Rtsraft ?

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie b
0

efore the Tribunal on payment
0% of the duty demanded where duty or duty .and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
alty alone is in dispute."

* * *



-f­

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2632/2022

zRRr sag/ ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s Virambhai Vejabhai Kuchhadia [Proprietor :- Shree Maruti Courier Service],

74 G, Umiya Sh oping Centre, Highway Road, Mehsana HO, Mehsana, [Present address :­
M/s Rajal Enterprise, 19, The Grand Monarch, Prahaladnagar Road, Anandnagar,
Ahmedabad -- 380007] (hereinafter referred to as the "appellant") have filed the present

appeal against Order-In-Original No. 104/AC/ DEM/MEH/ST/Shree Maruti/2021-22,

dated 31.03.2022/ 01.04.2022 (hereinafter referred to as the "impugned order"), issued
by Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division - Mehsana, Commissionerate ­
Gandhinagar (hereinafter referred to as the "adjudicating authority") .

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding Service

Tax Registration No. ABTPK9978MST001 for providing taxable services. As per the

information received from the Income Tax department, discrepancies were observed in

the total income declared in Income Tax Returns/26AS, when compared with Service

Tax Returns of the appellant for the period FY. 2014-15. I order to verify the said Q
discrepancies as well as to ascertain the correct discharge of Service Tax liabilities by

the appellant during the FY. 2014-15, letter / e-mail dated 19.06.2020 was issued to

them by the department. The appellant failed to file any reply to the query. Itwas also

observed that the nature of services provided by the appellant were covered under the

definition of 'Service' as per Section 65B(44) of the Finance Act, 1994, and their

services were not covered under the 'Negative List' as per Section 66D of the Finance

Act, 1994. Further, their services were not exempted vide the Mega Exemption

Notification No. 25/2012-S.T. dated 20.06.2012 (as amended).

3. In the absence of any other available data for cross-verification, the Service Tax

liability of the appellant for the FY. 2014-15 was determined on the basis of value of

difference between 'Sales of Services under Sales/Gross Receipts from Services (Value

from ITR)' as provided by the Income Tax department and the 'Taxable Value' shown in

the Service Tax Returns for the relevant period as per details below:

0

TABLE (Amount in Rs.)

F.Y. Taxable Taxable Differential Rate of Service Demand
Value as per Value Taxable Value as Tax including of Service
Income Tax declared in per Income Tax Cess T'ax

Data ST-3 Return Data

2014-15 31,46,908 0 31,46,908 12.36% 3,88,957

. I



' . -5­

F.NO.GAPPL/COM/STP/2632/2022

4. The appellant were issued a Show Cause Notice vide F.No. IV/16-13/TPI/PI/

Batch 3C/2018-19/Gr.II, dated 25.06.2020, wherein it was proposed to:­

)> Demand and recover Service Tax amount of Rs. 3,88,957/- under the proviso to

Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 along with interest under Section 75 of the

Finance Act, 1994;

► Impose penalty under Section 77(2), 77C and 78 ofthe Finance Act, 1994.

5. The said Show Cause Notice was adjudicated, ex-parte, vide the impugned order

wherein:-

}> Demand of Service Tax amount of Rs. 3,88,957/- was confirmed under the proviso

to Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994;

} Interest was ordered to be recovered under section 75 ofthe Finance Act, 1994;

}> Penalty amounting to Rs. 3,88,957/- was imposed under Section 78 of the Finance

0 Act, 1994;

► A penalty Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 was also

imposed.

>> A penalty @ Rs. 200/- per day till the date of compliance or Rs. 10,000/-,

whichever is higher under Section 77(1)(c) of the Finance Act, 1994 was also

imposed.

Option was given for reduced penalty vide clause (ii) of the second proviso to

Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994.

0

6. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have filed this appeal

wherein they, inter alia, contended as under:­

► The appellant are the proprietor of M/s Rajal Enterprise, A courier agency. They

moved from Mahsana to Ahmedabad and obtained registration at Ahmedabad.

Accordingly, filed their Service Tax Return. In the present matter, department has

compared their data with Mehsana Service Tax Registration and they, being

proprietorship firm, filed details in Ahmedabad Service Tax Registration.

► On the basis of ITR, the department has issued SCN. Letters/ informative notices

issued by the department were not received by them.

► SCN was issued based on presumptions without any verification and hence not

sustainable. The SCN is grossly wrong and incorrect.

} The appellant have filed Income tax Return on 17.06.2016. Hence, it can be

concluded that department is very well aware about their details. They promptly

disclosed income or receipt in Income tax Return.



-6­

F.NO.GAPPL/COM/STP/2632/2022

)> Department has issued such notice with same structure, it is not just and proper

and against the principles of natural justice. It can be conclude that department is

raising such notice is kind of fishing notice or creating roving inquiry.

» They have filed the Service Tax Returns for the F.Y. 2014-15 for April-Sept on

18.10.2014 and for Oct-March on 11.04.2015.

The learned adjudicating officer has raised the demand without verification of

service tax data.

► The notice is totally time barred. Extended period of limitation is not applicable in

the present matter in terms of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994. In support they

relied upon the decision in case of M/s Cosmic Dye Chemical Vs Collector of C.Ex.,

Bombay {1995(75) ELT 721 (SC)].

► They submitted the income details for the FY. 2014-15 as under :­

'
ST-3 Return Amount S.Tax Total
period (a) (b) (a+b)
April-Sept 25,42,981 3,14,314 28,57,295
Oct-March 31,65,791 3,91,292 35,57,083

Total 64,14,378
. Value of Turnover as per 63,51,656

Profit & Loss account and ITR
Difference 0

0

They further submitted that there is no such difference of value as pointed out in

the SCN. They further submitted that appellant is proprietor concern and they

moved to Ahmedabad and obtained Service Tax Registration there. The learned

officer also never informed how the difference raised or even not stated the details

in SCN and the impugned order. The learned officer has not considered the factual

aspect as well as details before passing the present order. There is no such 0
difference in income tax data and service tax data. Hence, there is no such

difference and no tax liabilities.

► They further contended that no penalty is imposable upon them as there was· no

intention to evade tax. They relied upon the decision ofApex Court in case ofM/s

Hindustan Steel Vs State of 0rissa-1978 ELT0159).

7., Personal hearing in the matter was held on 18.05.2023. Shri Arpan Yagnik,

Chartered Accountant, appeared as authorized representative of the appellant. He re­

iterated the submissions made in the appeal memorandum.



0

-7.-

F.NO.GAPPL/COM/STP/2632/2022

8. The appellant, in the additional Ground· of Appeal, further contended that the

appellant have filed Income Tax Return as explained in Ground No. 2 of written

submission with detailed chart. They stated that the appellant have started business in

Mehsana and obtained Service Tax Registration No. ABTPK9978MST001 at Mehsana.

Later on business at Mehsana was closed and business has been started at Ahmedabad.

Due to no business at Mehsana they did not file any return at Mehsana and Mehsana

Service Tax Registration was surrendered. They have taken Service Tax Registration at

Ahmedabad bearing no. ABTPK9978MST002 and business carried out at Ahmedabad

was shown in the service tax returns filed at Ahmedabad. The SCN was issued on the

ground that turnover shown as per Form No. 26AS of IT Department is not reflected in

the Service Tax Returns at Mehsana is not correct as the number was surrendered and

the turnover has been shown at Ahmedabad in the Service Tax Returns filed together

with tax. The appellant have also made payment of service tax on the said turnover. The

difference value shown in show cause notice is not correct on above noted facts and

learned officer has also not informed how the difference was arrived at for issuing

show cause notice. It is contended by them that factual aspect is required to be

considered in the interest ofjustice as appellant has shown turnover at Ahmedabad.

9. I have gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in the Appeal

Memorandum as well as submissions made at the time of personal hearing and the

materials available on the record. The issue before me for decision is as to whether the

impugned order confirming the demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs. 3,88,957/-,

along with interest and penalty, in the facts and circumstances of the case, is legal and

proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to the FY. 2014-15.

10. It is observed· that the appellant were registered. with the department for

providing taxable services. They were issued SCN on the basis of the data received from

the Income Tax Department. The appellant were called upon to submit

documents/required details of services provided during the F.Y. 2014-15. However, the

appellant failed to submit the required details. Therefore, the· appellant were issued

SCN demanding Service Tax considering the income earned from providing taxable

services as declared in the Income Tax Returns. The adjudicating authority had

confirmed the demand of Service Tax, along with interest and penalty, ex-parte, vide

the impugned order.

0.1. I find it pertinent to refer to Instruction dated 26.10.2021 issued by the CBIC,

erein it was directed that:



-8­

F.NO.GAPPL/COM/STP/2632/2022

2. In this regard, the undersigned is directed to inform that CBIC vide
instructions dated 1-4-2021 and 23-4-2021 issued vide F.No. 137/472020-ST,
has directed the fieldformations that while analysing ITR-TDS data received
from Income Tax, a reconciliation statement has to be sought from the
taxpayerfor the difference and whether the service income earned by them
for the corresponding period is attributable to any of the negative list
services specified in Section 66D of the Finance Act, 1994 or exempt from
payment of Service Tax, due to any reason. It was further reiterated that
demand notices may not be issued indiscriminately based on the difference
between the ITR-TDS taxable value and the taxable value in Service Tax
Returns.

3. It is once again reiterated that instructions of the Board to issue show
cause notices based on the difference in ITR-TDS data and service tax returns
only after proper verification offacts may be followed diligently. Pr. Chief
Commissioner/Chief Commissioner(s) may devise a suitable mechanism to
monitor and prevent issue of indiscriminate show cause notices. Needless to
mention that in all such-cases where the notices have already been issued,
adjudicating authorities are expected to pass a judicious order after proper
appreciation offacts andsubmission of the noticee."

10.2 However, in the instant case, I find that no such exercise, as instructed by the

Board has been undertaken by the adjudicating authority, and the impugned order

has been issued only on the basis of the data received from the Income Tax

department. The appellant were admittedly registered with the department. Further,

the appellant have claimed that there is no such difference of value as pointed out in

the show cause notice. In support of their claim, they have submitted copies of Income

tax Return and also Profit and Loss Account for the FY. 2014-15 alongwith

reconciliation of data. They have claimed that as there is no difference in the value

hence no tax liability is upon them. The fact of ST-3 Return filed by the appellant was

required to be examined in the case, which was not done. Therefore, I find that the

impugned order has been passed without following the directions issued by the CBIC.

Further, the impugned order is a non-speaking order; hence, is not legally sustainable

and is liable to be set aside on this ground.

11. I further find that at Para 15 of the impugned order, it has been recorded that

the opportunity of personal hearing was granted on 22.02.2022, 09.03.2022 and

22.03.2022 but the appellant had not appeared for hearing. It has also been recorded

in the Para 14 that no reply has been filed by the appellant in response to the SCN.

The adjudicating authority had, thereafter, decided the case ex-parte.

11.1 In terms of Section 33A (1) of the Central Excise Act, 1944, the adjudicating

authority shall give ah opportunity of being heard. In terms of sub-section (2) of

Section 33A, the adjudicating authority may adjourn the case, if sufficient cause is

0

0



. -9-

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2632/2022

shown. In terms of the proviso to Section 334 (2), no adjournment shall be granted

more than three times. I find that in the instant case, three adjournments as

contemplated in Section 3 3A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 have not been granted to

the appellant. I find it relevant to refer to the judgment of the Hon 'hie High Court of

Gujarat in the case of Regent Overseas Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI - 20176) GSTL 15 (Gu~)

wherein it was held that:

12. Another aspect of the matter is that by the noticefor personal hearing

three dates have been fixed and absence of the petitioners on those three

dates appears to have been considered as grant of three adjournments as

contemplated under the proviso to sub-section (2) of Section 33A of the

Act. In this regard it may be noted that sub-section (2) of Section 33A of

0

.
the Act provides for grant of not more than three adjournments, which

would envisage four dates of personal hearing and not three dates, as

mentioned in the noticefor personal hearing. Therefore, even ifby virtue of

the dates stated in the notice for personal hearing it were assumed that

adjournments were granted, it would amount to grant of two

adjournments and not three adjournments, as grant of three adjournments

would mean, in allfour dates ofpersonal hearing."

Therefore, the impugned order has been passed in violation of principles of

natural justice and is not legally sustainable.

12. It is also observed that the appellant have contended that there is no such

difference of value as pointed out in the show cause notice. In support of their claimn,

they submitted copies of ST-3 Returns for Service Tax Registration No.

ABTPK9978MST002, Income Tax Return and also Profit and Loss Account for the F.Y.

2014-15 alongwith reconciliation of data. They claimed that as there is no difference in

the value hence no tax liabilities upon them.
9

13. It is further observed that the appellant have made submissions in their appeal

memorandum, which were not made before the adjudicating authority. I find that the

adjudicating authority did not have the opportunity of considering these submissions

of the appellant before passing the impugned order what they have represented before

this appellate authority. The matter needs reconciliation with relevant documents for

which the adjudicating authority is best placed to conduct necessary verification. In

.---- view of the above, I am of the considered view that in the interest of the principles of
%.



-10­

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2632/2022

natural justice, the matter is required to be remanded back for denovo adjudication

after affording the appellant the opportunity ofpersonal hearing.

14. In view of the above, the impugned order is set aside and the matter is remanded

back to the adjudicating authority for adjudication afresh, after following principles of

natural justice. The appellant is directed to submit their written submission to the

adjudicating authority within 15 days of the receipt of this order. The appellant is also

directed to appear before the adjudicating authority as and when personal hearing is

fixed by the adjudicating authority. Accordingly, the impugned order is set aside and

the appeal of the appellant is allowed byway ofremand.

15. srft#af arrafR& sRm Rqaru 5qt a@kt fut srare1
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

. ~,0,0'0,,

- (AKhilesfKumar) O
Commissioner (Appeals)

Date: 31.05.2023

(Ajay um Agarwal)
Assistant Commissioner [In-situ] (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.

BY RPAD [ SPEED POST

Attested

To,
M/s Virambhai Vejabhai Kuchhadia,
[Proprietor: - Shree Maruti Courier Service],
M/s Rajal Enterprise,
19, The Grand Monarch,
Prahaladnagar Road, Anandnagar,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat- 380007.

Copy to: ­

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.
,. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-Mehsana, Commissionerate:

Gandhinagar.
4. The Superintendent (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploading the OIA).
5.-Guard File.
6. P.A. File.

0


